

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆
ANMARIE CALGARO,

Petitioner,

vs.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, LINNEA MIRSCH, INDIVIDUALLY
AND IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM
DIRECTOR OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY PUBLIC
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, FAIRVIEW
HEALTH SERVICES, A MINNESOTA NONPROFIT
CORPORATION, PARK NICOLLET HEALTH SERVICES,
A NONPROFIT CORPORATION, ST. LOUIS COUNTY
SCHOOL DISTRICT, MICHAEL JOHNSON,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRINCIPAL OF THE CHERRY SCHOOL, ST. LOUIS
COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND E.J.K.,

Respondents.

◆
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

◆
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS BREJCHA
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street,
Suite 1250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-1680
Email: tbrejcha@
thomasmoresociety.org

MATTHEW F. HEFFRON
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
10506 Burt Circle,
Suite 110
Omaha, Nebraska 68114
Telephone: (402) 346-5010
Email: mheffron@bblaw.us

ERICK G. KAARDAL
Counsel of Record
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL &
ERICKSON, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street,
Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota
55402
Telephone: (612) 465-0927
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL CLAUSE AND STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
INTRODUCTION	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
I. A minor child obtains a letter of emancipa- tion, without any court proceeding, which is used by a county to grant welfare pay- ments, by a school district to deny parental involvement in her child’s education, and by medical providers to provide life-changing, gender-transition medical treatments	6
A. A “fit” mother loses her parental rights regarding the education, health, and welfare of her child.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A legal aid clinic provides a minor with a “letter of emancipation” without an investigation of the alleged facts asserted	8
II. The “letter of emancipation” is used to deny his mother the right to be involved in the minor’s educational decisions and to review school records	10
A. The school and school district ended Calgaro’s parental rights for more than two years, without supporting statutory law, without a court order of emancipation, without parental waiver, without parental notice, and without a process for Calgaro to assert or restore her parental rights.....	10
B. School district policies are limited by constitutional restrictions, yet support the school principal’s action to legally recognize a “letter of emancipation” and deny Calgaro her parental rights	12
III. A state district court found the minor child’s legal basis to assert emancipation questionable	14
IV. Healthcare providers grant the minor child with gender-transition medical treatments without a court order of emancipation, without parental waiver, and without a process for Calgaro to assert or restore her parental rights	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. The county provides welfare payments to the minor child without a court order of emancipation, without parental waiver, and without a process for Calgaro to assert or restore her parental rights	17
VI. The district court disregarded Calgaro’s complaint allegations regarding “emancipation” as “distracting”	18
VII. The Eighth Circuit affirms the district court’s decision.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION.....	24
I. Calgaro represents a fit parent under <i>Troxel</i> who has parental rights protected by the Due Process Clause which were violated in the context of local governments and medical providers ending parental control	25
II. Calgaro was deprived of her Due Process Clause rights by Respondents ending her parental rights without a court order of emancipation, without parental waiver, and without parental notice	32
A. The county deprived Calgaro of her due process rights as a fit parent under Minnesota Statutes when it determined the minor emancipated without parental waiver or court order	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Medical providers deprived Calgaro of her due process rights as a fit parent when they determined to end parental control of a child’s medical care under Minnesota Statutes § 144.341	34
C. The school district’s custom and practice of “emancipation” decision-making deprived Calgaro of her Due Process Clause rights as a fit parent	38
CONCLUSION	42

APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit (March 25, 2019).....	App. 1
Memorandum and Order, United States District Court, District of Minnesota (May 23, 2017).....	App. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	28
<i>Alliance for Metro. Stability v. Metro. Council</i> , 671 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. App. 2003)	40
<i>Angarita v. St. Louis County</i> , 981 F.2d 1537 (8th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	23
<i>Bd. of the County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Clay v. Shirley</i> , 23 A. 521 (N.H. 1874).....	26
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Eggenberger v. W. Albany Tp.</i> , 820 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Guite v. Wright</i> , 976 F.Supp. 866 (D. Minn. 1997).....	40
<i>Hoelt v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. App. 2008).....	40
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	39
<i>Lufin v. Harvey</i> , 131 Minn. 238, 154 N.W. 1097 (Minn. 1915)	25, 26, 34
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	29
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	21, 22, 38
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	22
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	30
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	38
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES:	
Minnesota Statutes § 144.341	<i>passim</i>
Minnesota Statutes § 144.345	36
Minnesota Statutes § 256D.05	<i>passim</i>
Minnesota Statutes § 260C.01	33, 41
Minnesota Statutes § 260C.301	20, 21
Minnesota Statutes § 518.003	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	19, 24, 38
Washington Statutes § 26.10.160(3) (1994)	28, 29
 RULES:	
Rule 10(c) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	6, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 560 (Bryan A. Garner ed., 8th ed., West 2004)	19
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> 463 (Michael Anger, ed., 4th ed., MacMillan 1997)	5
St. Louis Sch. ISD 2142, Policy 101 § II.A	12
St. Louis Sch. ISD 2142, Policy 301 § II.D	11
St. Louis Sch. ISD 2142, Policy 515 § III.J	13, 40
